Recejvecr

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS iA

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 20
B H'\"B\upo

RECEIVED
MAY 0 6 2014

AN

S
— e

rRound R
1. CONTRACTOR: FTWoods Construction Services, Inc. Project: fn!:lWCBZ‘I
2nd Street
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 168+33.64 to Sta. 243+64.89 Roadway: Taylor, Tx
3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Minor (Major/Minor) Purchase Order
Number:
4. Reasons: 2E (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:

2E: Differing Site Conditions (unforeseeable). Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable) (Item 9).

Adjustment of gquantities to meet field conditions.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with ltems: See Attached
7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: N/A
8. New Special Provisions to the contract are attached: O Yes No

9. New Special Provisions to ltem__N/A _No. __N/A__ Special Specification ltem __ N/A are attached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive The fo’low'.ng information must be p rovided
any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other
expenses, additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of Time Ext. #: N/A Days added on this CO: 0
compensation as a resuif of this change e —_— b . —
% T U Amount added by this change order: $11,660.78
THE CONTRACTOR Date 5 ol Lf
) :
¢ {
By i
U .
Typed/Printed Name Q)r\i \S \_,(‘\L—\A
Typed/Printed Tite o 7V MAuAGER
RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:
County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
O APPROVED [J REQUEST APPROVAL
Project Manager Date
Construction Observer
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
N/A J APPROVED [0 REQUEST APPROVAL

Design Engineer Date

County Commissioner Precinct 3

/ Y/
/ Wy S8/ 2y y O APPROVED 0O REQUEST APPROVAL

P Progr‘am Manager /7 “ Date

Design Engineer’ s Seal.

Date

County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
N/A (J APPROVED [0 REQUEST APPROVAL
O County Judge Date

APPROVED



PSILY LIPS 6E°LZ9'TEY LS S2'S02°120'1LS SIVLOL
(52'90.'98) 00°0$ 00°0 (00°581) $2°90.'9% 00581 52°9¢$ 41 (¢ AL) (VLSNI) SWVQ ¥31T1d Mood £002-905
(00'z19%) 00°0¥5$ 00°09 (00°89) 00°Z51'1$ 00°8Z} 00°6% 47 (30N34 1TYWS) 1S AOWIH £¥0Z-96¥
5.801% S8'E90°2ES 00'LLEL 0052 01°556'LES 00°9¥E’L SEF$ 41 (3did) 1S AOWTH 1002-96¥
00'59¢$ 000£L$ 002 001 00°'59¢$ [ 00'59¢$ v3 (L3S u1s AOW3Y $00Z-96%
00°006°1§ 00°008°c$ 008 00 00°006°L§ 00’y 00°GLv$ v3 (3TOHNYIN) LS AOWIN £00Z-96¥
00°L¥6'v$ 00'S£6'vES 00'689 0026 00'886'6Z$ 00'885 00°15% 4 (N1 0g) (1 72) 3did od 100Z-v9¥
75°626% £0°'EE9'EZLE S606L'Y S6°L1 06°£04°cZL$ 00ELL'Y 05628 41 (N1 81) (179} 3did od £00Z-¥9¥
521961 SLIEV'YS 05'8¥ 0512 0504128 00'LZ 0516 41 (3 AL) (vaanvh) Tivd 1102-05¥
(05" 298°¢$) 00°0% 000 {00°g9) 06°298°c$ 0059 05'65$ 41 (8 AL) (IvHaNYH) Tivy £10Z-06¥
By ¥Z6ZS 89'6.L'1¥$ Iy iEl 79'6 0Z°158°8E$ 0822} 00'705$ AD (n1°s) (ONOD) dvadi Z00Z-Zs¥
(00°196'19) 00°0$ 000 (00°¢s) 00°196°1L$ 00°ES 005§ 4s (¥2078 ONO2) TTVM ONINIVIIY 900Z°£2¥
(1'5z58) 98°0Lp'L$ 99°L1L (rev) 00°986°1$ 00'9} 00'1Z1$ AS (ONOD) AVd ONINOLSIY 7 LND 600Z-00¥
{00'609'128) 00'299'¢61% 00'740'c (00°£¥e) 00'1LZ'5128$ 00°LLP'S 00£9% AS AVd IHOLS3Y 7 LND 9002-00¥
(£9'916'18) BE'BGE$ 1992 (ee'es1) 00'6/8°2$ 00°0£2 05°Z1$ AS (.2) Avd INOD HdSY Nvd SPOZ-¥SE
09'EEr'vr$ 09°£66'G.£$ 95'992°9 95°0F L 00'095'1£58 00°925°S 00°09% NOL 22-0/9d 8-0VS 3 Al (vDOD) vWH ¥5-a 8Y0Z-1¥E
SOEPE'LOvS $9°806 ¥0¥S$ 12°€22'9 12'281'9 00'599'2$ 00°L¥ 00°'59$ NOL ZZ-799d 2 AL (YDOD) YINH ¥9-Q YE0Z-1PE
(00'008'28) 00°96L°ZE$ 00'6¢0°8 (00°056'1) 00'966'6£$ 00'666'6 00'¥$ L) (d-3v ¥O 0£-0W) LVOD IWIdd S00Z-0L¢
(39°98Z'%$) v 19518 0% 200°L (09°502°7) S1'8¥8'ss 0084’ 551§ AS (v A1) {1 70) S13¥NYI8 NOILNIL3H 110S 1002-691
|[{s8°695$) 05°'295% 00°05L°c (00'66.°c) SEZEL'LS 00°6¥5'L S1°0$ AS (1002) {[dw31) a33s 1svoavous L1L0Z-¥91L
(seze1 L§) 00'0% 000 (00°8¥5°2) SEZEL'LS 00'6¥5'L SL'0$ AS (wyvm) {dw3aL) g33s 1svoavous 6002491
£8°022$) 18'€P0'28 08'629'c1L {0z'z2¥°1) 04'v92'28 00'860'S1 SL0$ AS (Av10) (Nvaxun) (Wu3d) a33s 1svoavous £002-%91
5.Z80°1§ 05°2pL'81$ 00056°S 00'56¢€ SL¥90°21$ 00566 S0'¢$ AS 9ONIAOS ¥0019 2002-29}
(00°0z0°1$) 00'968'61% 00'Z£9°'9 (00°0¥¢) 00'916'0Z$ 00'Z.6'9 00°e$ 41 (431109 anv 89ND) SNOD ONIAOWIY ZZ02-501
98°0vs'cs 9Z'69.'6¢1$ ¥Per9'zl P 0Z¢ 0¥ ¥2z'9eL$ 00°82€Z1 SO'LLS AS (Avd) DNOD ONINOIWTH 100Z-%01}
_V__.”JMMMM”‘_% 1502 walLl ALILNYND ALILNYND 1S0D WALl ALILNYND 3014d LINN LINN NOILdINOS3A UET]
RELTER]
MaN Monaagho Gov | o eneiranis & Temis
Swa)| joeluo)d g 379Vl
31V ATHN0OH 31vH ATHNCH H08av1
HO0IS Ojul pade|d S|eUa)ey PUB YIOAA JUNODJY 8204 'y J18Y.L
LZ8OMOL # 109foig 0Z -HIFWNN ¥3TH0 FONVHI

SVYX3L1 ‘ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM




E'025'8.8% 6'88L°0V1'Z8 09'89Z'29.'1L$ SIVLOL
POSLY LIPS 6€°1Z9°ZEV LS SL502°120°1$ '188ys ylom snolaaid L JO g 8|qe Wol) ,S[EI0],, By L
08'sZL$ 00°816$ 00042 0028 02°26.% 00°$ET ov'e$ v3 21 AL (743¥) 8 10 MW Avd Sivy ZL0Z-Z.9
(01 cvo8) $9'680°Z$ 00°204 {o0'g1z) SL'8Z.°28 00526 S62% 41 (i 004) (@1S) uz1 (A) 1 AL MHIW AYd 1434 9Z12-999
SP'¥5E 01°000°8% 008221 0012} S9'6v6°L$ 00°259°L1 St0$ 41 (w001} {as] v (A T AL WHN Avd 1339 1112-999
00'991$ 05'50.$ 00°L} 00'y 05°6£5% 00°EL 05'1¥$ v3 (2w 001) (191 @A) .81 (M) | AL W8N AVd 1439 6602-999
5.'86% 00°06.% 008 00'} SZ'169% 00 52'86$ v3 (1w oot} (auom) (M) 1AL MHIN Avd 1439 9602-999
00'89v$ 00'095'L$ 00'02 00'9 00'Z60'L$ 00yl 00'8.$ v3 (1w oot) (moxHY) (M) | AL MHIN AVd 1434 $502-999
S0°€0g'L$) SZ'E66'LS 00'S£E (o0'612) 0£'962'€$ 00755 56'S$ 41 (1IN 001) (@71S) .#Z (M) 1 AL MHW AVd 1434 8¥02-999
0F #r0°cs) 6215298 00'554'Z (00°z0'1) S9°L0Y'6S 00'28L'¢ 56°Z% 41 (1w 001) (@1s) .21 (M) 1 AL M8 Avd 1434 Z¥0Z-999
05°6p$ 05°69¢'L$ 00928'L 0099 00'02E'LS 00°09.'4 5208 41 (1w 001) (@18) .8 (M) 1| AL MHIN AVd 1338 9£0Z-999
0.°551% 0S'v1L'1$ 00'018'E 00°9v¢ 08'855°L$ 00'¥9¥'s 5¥'0$ 47 (71w 001) (MH8) & (M) T AL MHIN AVd 1434 £00Z-999
0Z°L0Z% 00°009'%$ 000525 00°652 08°Z6E'P$ 00°'L6¥'S 08°0$ 41 (@1s) u¥ (A) AOWIH MHW AVd NZ WM 6602-299
(00'0819) 00814 0026 (00°06) 00°v9g$ 00°Z84 00°Z$ il (10d) ..¥ (A} AOWIY MU AVd NZ M 8602-299
{05°50£$) 00°55+$ 000 (00°2¢) 06°'09.$ 00°LLL 05'9% i (18) .¥Z (M) AOWIH MY AVd NZ M 6.£02-299
(0z'8.28) 00'0% 000 {00°g9) 0z'8.$ 00'89 SLL$ 41 (a1s) .8 (M) AOWIY MHIW AVd NZ MM §402-299
(0z'5598) 00°088'¢c$ 00°058'v (00'618) 0Z'5e5'v$ 00'699's 08'0% Ell (@18) ¥ (M) AOWIH MU AV NZ WM 1902299
(00'z228) 00°Z6$ 00°9% (00°9¢}1) 00'¥9E$ 00281 00°Z$ 41 (Loa) .¥ (M) AOWIN MW AVd NZ M 5902-299
59'665'L$ 08°29%'01$ 00°'806'6Z 00655 S1z.8°88 00°'6¥E'GZ S£0% 41 (a18) ¥ (A) AOWIYH - NON MHIN AVd NZ MM Z£0Z°299
(cz'8558) 06°Z.v'9% 00'¥6¥'81L (00°565°1) SL'LEQ'LS 00°680'0Z SE°0% 41 (@18) ..¥ (M) AOWIH - NON MHIN AVd NZ WM 002-299
(00'vews) 00°0% 00°0 {o0'v1) 00 PEVS 00'%1 00°1£$ v3 dM (¥0¥) (ZZ-IWO) WSSY WO TLSNI 61£2-859
00'0L2'L$ 00°066'C$ 002 00°¢ 00°082°Z% 00'% 00°045% va NOYdY /M (L16291) 2 AL XO8 ANNOYD Z102-729
[lo0°'606°816) 00'6¥0°c$ 00°90¢€ {00'9v11) 00°'856°€23$ 00°25+°L 05'9L$ i (3908] (.£) loy aHDS) (DAd) LANOD £20Z-819
S8 L0Z'ELS S8'Z9Z'G1$ 00°EEEL 00°ESL'L 00°190'2% 00081 St'LLS 41 (..£) {o¥ aHOS) (DAd) 1ANDD 2202-819
00°00£°L§) 00°080°2$ 008 {00's) 00°08€'cS [T 0009Z$ v3 W3SSY 111 AMAY AOWIN 710Z-019
00'004%) 00°0% 000 (00°Z) 00008 00z 00'05¢$ v3 (3718n0a) NOLLYTIVLSNI XOS IV 2002-09
_Nqumhw_ma 00°085't$ 00'bL (00°2) 00'628'9$ 00'12 00's2¢$ v3 (379NIS) NOLLYTIVLSNI XO81IVA 100Z-095
00°000°8}$) 0005 000 (00°005) 00°000'8L$ 00008 00'9¢$ 41 (.9} (8 A1) SNIV¥@Y3ANN 3did 8002-955
(0s 29¢e%) 00°0% 00'0 (00's¢) 05'29¢% 00'6¢ 05'0L$ 41 (doL auva) (.8} (TTVLSNI) 3ONT ¥NIT NIVHD 1202-055
00°GLE$) 00'0% 00'0 (00°5¢) 00'5LE$ 00'st 00'6% 41 (3AOW3¥) IONT MNIT NIVHD £00Z-055
(00°08¥%) 00°0$ 000 (00'1) 00'08¥$ 00') 0008¥$ v3 NOILO3S HOHONY TYNINNIL S002-0¢S
SLL.8'Y$ 0S'€Z¥'vZLS 00'995'y 0061 SLSYS'6LLE 00°28¢'y 52 .28 AS (.¥) SY1YM3QIS 3LIHONOD LE0Z-LES
(00°5863) 00°05Z 6¥$ 0005 (TR 00°5£Z°05% 00°LS 00°'586$ v3 (2 AL} SdWVH gund 0L02-1£5
(00°89673) 00'289761$ 0F'687'9 (09°591) 00°059'661$ 005599 00°0g$ AS (ONOD) SAYMIAIHG 010Z-0£5
05°8% 05°188'9¢$ 056917 05°0 00°£/8'9c$ 006917 00°21$ il (431109 A3TIVA) ¥3LIND % 88ND ONOD 1102-625
SZ'899% 00°054°2LLS 00°00Z'vL 0018 SL18Y'9LLS 006LL'%L sz'es 41 (1 AL) ¥3L1ND ' 89N ONOD 7002-625
(00°095°01$) 00°000'56$ 00°05Z (00°8) 00°095'59% 00862 00°022$ AS S¥IAVd 3dVISANYT $002-825
00'89L'GL$ 00'¥¥L'ZrS 00°954'L 00'ZE9 00'9.6'9Z$ oo'veZl'L 00'¥Z$ AS SHNO.L13a DNILINYLSNOD 2002-80S
(00'052'28) 5Z'650°0% 00°£69°Z {00°000°1) §2'60¢'8% 00'£69'c 5Z'Z$ 41 3JON34 TOYLNOD INJWIAIS AYYHOJWAL #£0Z-905
(05'298'28) 00°0$ 000 {00°s81) 05°298°2% 00581} 05613 41 (3now3ad) SWva w3114 ¥ood 6002-905
RAHHSCN 1502 WaLl ALILNYND ALILNVAD 1502 WaLl ALILNYAD I0ld LINA | LINA NOLLdIN2S3a LEIE
INNYYIAO
Qa3siAzy
M3IN (£ona3alo aav ATISNOIATYHd + TYNIDIHO

(panupuoD) sway Penuod g 31avL

LZ28oM0OL # 198foig 0Z HIGWNN 430HO FONVHI

SYX3L ‘ALNNOD NOSIWVITIIM




SYX3Ll ‘ALNNOD NOSIWVITIIM

BL099°L1S 81'025'499'2% 01'¥96'229°2% SIvioL

PE0Z5°85% 6E°1Z9'ZEV L S4°602°1Z0°1$ -183ys yJom snolaaid ay} Jo g aiqe woJj,s[e101,, eyl

00'09%'2$ 00'0$ 000 00'LY (00°09%'z$) 00" L~ 00°09% NOL (2911d 1uN 199.1000U1) 22 - ¥9 Od 9 - AL (VOOO) VWH ¥9-0|  ONIVE0Z-1hE

00°0v¥'2$ 00°09£'9v$ 0061 00°'L 00°0Z6'cv$ 008l 00°0kt'Z$ v3 (H A1) (NdWO2) 13INI £00Z-59%

00°0Z0° 1§} 00°09+'9$ 0061 ((TX3) 00°08%'2$ 00°ZZ 00 0PE$ v3 LML 0L AL WY 8 NS NS ¥ WS 31¥D0134 650Z-t¥9
(£1°082728) 88°09¥'¥5$ 05°Z1L (05°2) 00°1¥Z'29$ 00°0Z S0°Zile$ v3 (394vHD 10av) 301AN3S Y3 1VMILSYM d33a 020-6666

(00 228°18) 00°25¢'12$ 00°6£¢€ (00°62) 00°v8L'EZS 00'89¢ 00'c9$ AS AVd ONIYOLSIH % 1ND 1900Z-00%
(19°:z2e$) 0F'525'9% 16LZL (£0'9) 00°'8v8°9% 0082} 05°'€5$ 47 IWNT4 3LIYONOD 1Z10-6666
(vpL0L'v288) 206429258 6L'8EL'S (18°008°) 05°926°00.% 00°6£0°L1 05'£9% NOL ZZ-799d g AL (YDOD) vWH ¥9-a LL0Z-LbE
00008 00°005'c$ 00's 00’} 0070082 00'% 00'00.$ v3 S3HOD HW ¥ILVMILSYM .89 £00-6666
(00°g95'p8) 00°595'v$ 00'L (001} 00°0EL°6% 00z 00'95'v$ v3 NOLLYTIVASNI SATYA-VLSNI 9] 19-V SLIS ¥OD
00'59.% 00°600°c1$ 00°L} 00'} 00'0¥2'21L% 00°9L 00'59.$ v3 HILYMILSYM "1SIX3 ON1d B LND] MMdD 015 YOI

00'0£8'v$ 00°018°CES 00°1Z 00°¢ 00086'82$ 0081 000191 v3 ANIT MM ONLLSIX3 OL LOINNOD| 1-MME 045 VOO
00°05£'2$ 00°002°2.% 00'%L 00°2 00°05£'02$ 0029 00°050°'L$ v3 FOINYIS MM DNILSIXI OL LOINNOD| S-MME 015 VOO
05'508'L§ 00'9¢E'vas 00°8¥¥'L 00'¥EL 05°0p5'9.$ 00¥LE'L 52'86% 47 (DAd §11-Sd “6£94 WLSV ..81) 3did HIM3IS ANVLINYS| MMBLY 015 YOO
00'05Z'8% 00°052°042$ 00022 00022 00'005'29Z$ 00°000°2 05°2¢§ 41 {OAd 92-80S P£0EA WISV .Z1) Idid H3IM3S AMVLINYS| MMZIY 01 YOO
[(00'99v'as) 00'022'04% 00°080°Z (00'6¥2) 00'981'6.% 00'62£'2 00'vES 41 (OAd 92-4GS ¥E0£Q WLSV .8) 3did H3MIS ANVLINVS| MMBY 01§ VOO
05'86£'G$ 00'5£6'95$ 00°0£6°} 008l 05'985°L5$ [ 05°624 41 92-4AS ‘v£08d WISV ..9) 3did HIMIS ANVLINYS| MMEY 015 VOO

00243 00'¥SZ'9% 00'£S 00’y 00'Z8.'s$ 00'6¥ 008143 v3 (.,9) SONILLI4 NOYI 3T1LDNA £610 HO 0LLD|  9-MX 01§ VOO

006122 00°090'2¢$ 002§ 00 00°'SFEPYS 00'6% 00°506$ v3 dOLS NOILYHO4HO0D aNY 'X08| z-m8 015 vOo

H31IW ‘I7AAYS ONIddYL ONIGNTINI ‘IDIANIS ¥ILYM TIV.LSNI

00°069% 00'#95'¥Z$ 00Z1L 0002 00'v18'¢Z$ 00769 05'7ES$ 41 (a..9) 0s€ $SY12 ‘Idid NOMI 311LONA| V9-MY 015 YOO
(05°2£58) 00'268°'1$ 0088 (00°52) 05°62¥Z$ 00EhL 05°12$ 41 JHIM ¥30vHL ONIANTONI (0..8) 3did OAd 1 HAS '006-0] 9-MV 045 YOO
00°00%'€$ 00'¥E2'L2$ 00208} 00002 00'vE8'EZS 00'Z0b'L 00°21¢ 47 (Q..z) 6-8QS ‘L6220 WLSY 3did INTTAHLIATOL| 2-MV 045 VOO
00'0€4$ 5.'898'L¢% 00602 000 SLBEL'LES 00°6£0°Z ST'81 31 | (OAd 0¥ 3INA3HIS 'SeZL WSV %) Idid ONISYD IDIAEIS ¥ALYM 3d|  £-8 S505 VOO
(00° 08+ 'v$) 00°0$ 000 {00°92) 00°08P$ 0082 00°091% FR 1NJ N3O A8 (MOIHL ..94/S) 3dId INSWISVINT 13315 .0Z| S-8 S50S VOO
(00°086°1$) 00°96¢°1$ 00°¥E (00°s%) 00°9.7°c$ 0062 00°¥¥$ 41 ANIWISYONI JLIWONOD 9| ¥ S50S YOO
(00'0£5°19) 00'065'v$ 00°81 (00°9) 00°0Z1'9% 00'%Z 00'552% v3 Sa¥v1108 a3axid 1002-2006
(00°005'Z$) 00°0% 00°0 (00'1) 00'005'2$ 00} 00'005'2$ $1 ANIWIDV1dIY ANV IOVATVYS DN 1002-1006
(00°009'Z$) 00°009°2$ 000} {0001} 00'00Z's$ 0002 00°09Z$ Ava NDIS IDVSSIW I18VIONVHD 319V.L0Hd 1002-£89
(o1°68%) 057iz$ 00°0EL {00°¥5) 09°'£0£$ 00'F8L 59°L$ 41 (.¥Z) SHHI 8 WHN Avd 1X3 W3 200Z-229

0Z'618$ 00'8ELS 00°0£2 00°Z¢ 08'8L1$ 00861 09°'0% 47 ) SMHIN B MM AVd 1X3 WIT3 £00Z-249
(0z'6¥9'28) 08'80Z2$ 00225 (00°£z9'9) 00'858'S 00°SYL'ZL oF'0$ i .7} SMMIN B MHIN Avd 1X3 W3 100Z-429
0Z'£91% 0v'600°2% 00165 00°'gy 0z'9¥8'L$ 00°E¥S or's$ v3 V-¥-Il AL (743¥) 8 10 YW AVd Sivy 5102-2.49

_w_hwhm_m\q% 1S02 W3l ALILNYND ALILNVND 1S02 WALl ALILNVND 3I01Md LINN 1INN NOILdINDS3a WaLl
Q3siAgy
M3N ltonasa) +o aav ATSNOIAIYd + TYNIDINO
(panunuo) sway 1oeNRU0) g 31avl
LZ8oMolL #193fo1g 02 ‘HIFGWNN ¥3AH0 FONVHI




WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 20

Advance Funding Agreement (Third Party Funding) Information

This form is used when the subject change order involves funding by a source other than Williamson Count

1. Outside funding provided by:
Project:  10WC821
(Outside Entity's Legal Name) Roadway: 2nd Street Taylor, Tx
2. Type of outside funding agreement for this change: [ Check one ] Contract
Number:
[] Existing [] Amended ] New

3. Indicate the type and amount of funding:

[ ] Fixed Price (Lump Su (Estimated Amount: )

[] Actual Cost
Use as needed:

(a) Contract Items (Bid Items): | hereby approve the madifications covered
by Form CO for this Change Order and agree

(b) E&C™: (a) x [enter %)= $0.00 to finance the additional costs, if any, as
reflected by this form.

(c) Indirect Cost: (a+b) x [enter %]= $0.00

Advance Funding Date
By

TOTAL $0.00

Type/Printed Name
Typed/Printed Title

*  The percentage (%) for E&C (Engineering and Contingencies) charges varies from project to project from approximately 6%
to 11% depending on the contract amount of the project. Projects with higher contract amount will have the lower rate of
E&C charge. For a specific project, E&C rate (%) can be derived from the cost of "Engineering and Contingencies"” in the
"Estimated Cost" of the project.

Advance Funding for this Change Order has been arranged:

County Judge Date

Typed/Printed Name:




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
(unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material
2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J.  Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J.  Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A.  Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear
6D. Other




" INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARING THE CHANGE ORDER

The following information is provided to assist you in preparing the Change Order:

1

2

10

Insert the Contractor's name as it appears in the contract.
Insert the work limits for the Change Order.
Indicate if a change is major or minor. Definitions of Major and Minor changes are as follows:

Major Change - Reduces the geometric design or structural capacity below project design criteria.
* - Increases the contract by 25% of the original contract cost or by $200,000 which ever is less
- Changes project limits
- Any change in the Traffic Control Plan which reduces the capacity as shown on the plans for
the through traffic or the traffic on major cross streets.
- Settlement of a dispute

Minor Change - Everything not described above

“WHEN A CHANGE ORDER, OR THE CUMMULATIVE SUM OF ALL PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS, INCREASES THE
ORIGINAL CONTRACT BY 25% OR $200,000, WHICH EVER IS LESS, THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT OF THE
COUNTY'S AUDITOR'S OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED FOR THEIR APPROVAL.

Indicate the reason(s) for the Change Order listing first the primary reason followed by secondary reason(s)
if needed. Refer to the Reason Code Chart for Change Orders. Your entry will be a number followed by a
letter for the associated reasons (i.e. - 1A, 3D, etc.).

Give a narrative of the revised work being authorized in the Change Order.
Attach any new/revised plan sheet(s).

The signature block for the third party on the Form CO-AFA is optional. The contractor is not responsible
for any delays the district may have in obtaining a third party's signature.

Have the contractor sign in the contractor's signature block. All change orders must be signed by the
contractor.

Affix the seal in the space located at the left corner of the bottom of the CO Form. All COs should be
signed and dated in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Texas Board of Professional Engineers

Signature authority for COs

¢

¢

*

Up to $25,000: County Judge
$25,001 & Greater: Commissioner's Court

See No. 3 above for the proper handling of Change Orders which increase the contract by 25% or
$200,000, which ever is less.



